Haringey Council

NOTICE OF MEETING

Cabinet

TUESDAY, 26TH APRIL, 2011 at 19:30 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD
GREEN, N22 8LE.

MEMBERS: Councillors Kober (Chair), Reith (Vice Chair), Bevan, Canver, Dogus,
Goldberg, Mallett and Vanier.

Please note: This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the
Council's internet site - at the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or
part of the meeting is being filmed. The images and sound recording may be used
for training purposes within the Council.

Generally the public seating areas are not filmed. However, by entering the
meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being
filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings for web
casting and/or training purposes.

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Cabinet Committees
Manager (Committee Clerk) at the meeting.

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (if any)

2. URGENT BUSINESS
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. (Late
items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will be
dealt with at item 16 below. New items of exempt business will be dealt with at item
21 below).

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST



A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority
at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the
interest becomes apparent.

A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the
member's judgment of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial
position or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of
the Code of Conduct a
[...]
an Environment — To be introduced by the Cabinet
Member for Housing): To detail the capital funding currently anticipated for the four
financial years 2011/12 to 2014/15 and to consider the implications and priorities for
capital expenditure in 2011/12.

SUPPORTED HOUSING REVIEW - STOKELY COURT

(Report of the Director of Urban Environment — To be introduced by the Cabinet
Member for Housing): To provide an update on the Supported Housing Review and to
seek approval to change the designation of Stokely Court from a Sheltered Housing
Scheme to a Community Good Neighbour Scheme.

PROPOSALS FOR THE REDESIGN OF THE SUPPORTING PEOPLE
PROGRAMME AND CONTRIBUTIONS TO THE COUNCIL'S SAVINGS PLANS

(Report of the Director of Adults, Culture and Community Services - To be introduced
by the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Wellbeing): To describe the
proposal on redesign of the Supporting People programme from April 2011 to March
2014 and to achieve improved value for money savings and to deliver on strategic
developments to ensure continued support to the residents of the Borough.

RESPONDING TO THE NHS AND PUBLIC HEALTH WHITE PAPERS

(Joint Report of the Director of Public Health, the Director of Adult, Culture and
Community Services and the Director of the Children and Young People’s Service —
To be introduced by the Cabinet Member for Adult and Community Services): To
address Haringey’s response to the White Papers ‘Equity and Excellence: Liberating
the NHS’ and ‘Healthy Lives, Healthy People: Our Strategy for Public Health in
England’ and the legislative requirements set out in the Health and Social Care Bill.

MINUTES OF OTHER BODIES

a. Joint Meeting of Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee and the Children’s
Safeguarding Policy & Practice Advisory Committee — 17 March 2011;

b. Procurement Committee — 24 March 2011.

URGENT ACTIONS TAKEN IN CONSULTATION WITH CABINET MEMBERS



15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

(Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (People and Org
[...]
 Heritage’s ‘Buildings at
Risk’ register. The Council has an obligation to ensure the building is
maintained in good condition.

The Council’'s Accommodation Strategy sets out to rationalise the Council's
Office portfolio. Older buildings such as Hornsey Town Hall have become
increasingly unsuitable for modern and compliant working environments —
particularly when constrained by listed building status.

. Recommendations

4.1.

4.2.

4.3.

To declare the land shown edged red on the attached Ordnance Survey Plan
BVES A4 0825q , known as the Homsey Town Hall Complex, as surplus to
requirements in its present use as General Fund property.

Under the provisions of s.122 of the Local Government Act 1972, to
appropriate the land and buildings known as the Hormsey Town Hall Compiex
and shown edged red on the attached Plan BVES A4 0825q for planning
purposes.

To proceed with Mountview Academy of Theatre Arts Limited as the Council’s
preferred option for the area shown shaded orange on the attached Plan BVES

Report Template: Formal Bodies




Page 125

4.4,

4.5.

4.6.

4.7.

A4 0825g and known as the Town Hall Site in meeting the objectives of the
Hornsey Town Hall Renaissance project.

Approve the disposal of the Town Hall Site to Mountview Academy of Theatre
Arts Limited for the sum of one pound, to mitigate the Council’'s future liability
for this Grade II* listed building and subject to such terms and conditions as
shall be agreed pursuant to paragraph 4.5 below.

Delegate authority to the Director of Corporate Resources and Chief Finance
Officer in consultation with the Lead member for Finance and Sustainability to
agree the Heads of Terms for disposal of the Town Hall Site to Mountview
Academy of Theatre Arts Limited and to approve the final version of the
Agreement for Lease and Lease. A draft of the Heads of Terms is attached as
an appendix (Exempt) to this report.

If in the event that Mountview Academy of Theaire Arts Limited is unable to
comply with the provisions of the Agreement for Lease, provide a further report
to Cabinet to seek approval for any other viable option for the Town Hall Site.

Approve the marketing of the remainder of the Hornsey Town Hall Complex
being the land shown shaded blue in the attached Plan BVES A4 0825q with
the purpose of seeking a residential developer and provide a further report to
Cabinet on the preferred bidder once the marketing exercise has been
completed.

. Reason for recommendation(s)

51.

5.2

5.3.

5.4,

The Homsey Town Hall Complex was declared surplus to requirements in
2003, since when extensive research has been carried out to establish a
sustainable future use for the property.

The land shown edged red on the attached Ordinance Survey Plan Drawing
BVES A4 0825q , known as the Hormsey Town Hall Complex, is surplus to
requirements in its present use as General Fund Property.

In 2010 after full consultation, planning consent was approved for the
development of the site. To enable development, under the provisions of 5.122
of the Local Government Act 1972, the Council is required to appropriate the

land and buildings set out in attached Drawing BVES A4 0825q for planning
purposes.

To achieve the objectives of the Hornsey Town Hall Renaissance Project,
which are (inter alia) to:

e Restore the Hornsey Town Hall in a way that respects its Grade lI* listed
building status and safeguards its future by providing financially sustainable
spaces fit for purpose.

o Facilitate cultural, community and other activities in the Town Hali, provide
public access to the building and make a positive contribution to the local

Report Template: Formal Bodies




Page 126

5.5.

economy.

The Mountview proposal best meets these objectives within a reasonable
timescale, with limited costs to the Council and to the greatest benefit to the
community.

6. Appropriation of Land under Section 122 of the Local Government Act 1972

6.1.

6.2.

6.3.

Appropriation is the statutory procedure changing th
[...]
ddison, Deputy Director (Property Management)
Homes for Haringey

Tel: 0208 489 1269

E-mail: peter.maddison@homesforharingey.org.uk

Wards(s) affected: All Report for: Key Decision

1. Purpose of the report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Members with details of the capital funding
that is expected to be available for investment in the Council’s housing stock during
the next four years: 2011/12 to 2014/15.

1.2 It seeks Cabinet approval of the capital programme priorities for 2011/12 and a
revised scope of works for Haringey’s Decent Homes programme. It also highlights
the pressure on the capital programme and recommends a course of action that
will enable the Council to make informed decisions about future investment.

2 Introduction by Cabinet Member

2.1 This report demonstrates the impact of the Government's decision to reduce
Haringey's Decent Homes funding half way through the programme. It also shows
how much extra investment is needed in the Council’'s housing stock and how
difficult it is to decide how to spend what is a relatively small capital pot.




Page 144

2.2

2.3

24

Although it would have been a lot more helpful and cost-effective if the Decent
Homes funding had been spread more evenly over the 4 years, | do believe there is
scope to negotiate more favourable prices with the four constructor partners.

It remains the longer term aspiration of the Council and Homes for Haringey to
complete the Decent Homes programme. However, in order to achieve this, we will
need to adopt an elemental approach to Decent Homes and consider more
innovative and flexible funding solutions that enable us to deal effectively with
properties and estates that are in need of very high levels of investment.

| support and welcome the proposal to carry out a borough-wide options appraisal
(and to undertake detailed financial modelling), since this will enable us to give full
and proper consideration to how best the Council might address the short term and
long term investment needs of its housing stock.

Link(s) with Council Plan Priorities and actions and /or other Strategies

Changes in funding will have a significant impact on our ability to deliver our
Housing Strategy 2009-19, including key priorities:

e To meet housing need through mixed communities

e To ensure housing in the borough is well managed, of high quality and
sustainable

o To provide people with the support and advice they need

Recommendations

It is recommended that Cabinet;

(a) Notes the size and implications of the reduction in Decent Homes funding
for Haringey and agrees the revised scope of works that will be funded
from the Decent Homes budget allocation (see Appendix 1);

(b) Agrees that first priority for the Decent Homes funding for 2011/12 will be
given to current contractual commitments from 2010/11 totalling
approximately £5m; :

(c) Agrees that first priority for the estimated £10m of new commitments in the
2011/12 Decent Homes programme is given to works in contracts HO13,
NT15 and ST16 and that, if financial savings can be achieved in these
contracts through negotiation or mini tender, authority to commit these
revised contracts is delegated to the Director of Adult & Housing Services
in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing;

(d) Agrees that the ‘deferred’ scheme WG18 will be put on hold and that the
Decent Homes investment required for these homes is considered,
instead, as part of the wider investment needs of the whole of Noel Park;




Page 145

(e) Agrees that any spare capacity within the Decent Homes budget for
2011/12 (including that which is achieved through financial savings) will be
used to fund additional Decent Homes works if those works will support
the capital priorities detailed in this report and can be procured
economically alongside the ongoing HO13, NT15 & ST16 contracts, and
that authority to approve these additional works is delegated to the
Director of Adult & Housing Services in consultation with the Cabinet
Member for Housing;

(f) Agrees that the higher specification (“Option 17) IRS system is installed in
all Sheltered Housing blocks and that the IRS service charge for the
residents of those blocks is ‘capped’ at the cost of Option 2;

(g9) Notes the substantial funding gap that is projected over the next four
financial years (2011/12 to 2014/15) and agrees that additional financial
modelling should be carried out to take into account the Government's
self-financing proposals, the reduction in decent homes funding, up-to-
date information about the condition and investment needs of the stock
and alternative funding opportunities (including the use of Prudential
Borrowing).

(h) Agrees that the 2011/12 capital programme (excluding Decent Homes) will
comprise the investment priorities as set out in Appendix 2 but subject to
the identification of additional funding of up to £2.3m ;

(i) Agrees that a borough-wide options appraisal (based on the financial
modelling described in Paragraphs 9.4 — 9.9) should be carried out to
inform Members’ consideration of how best the Council might address the
short term and long term investment needs of its housing stock; and

() Agrees that Officers should explore the merits and feasibility of
opportunities (including prudential borrowing) to address the peaks and
troughs in capital funding that are anticipated during 2011/12 to 2014/15.

5.2

5.3

54

Reasons for the recommendations

In February 2011, the Government announced the outcome of local authority bids
for funding under its Decent Homes Backlog Funding Programme 2011-15.

Although Haringey fared slightly better than many other local authorities, its award
of £69.9m over the next four years is £28.7 less than what it had been expecting to
receive during the last three years of its Decent Homes programme.

In order to make best use of the funding available, the Council needs to reduce the
scope of the work undertaken under its Decent Homes programme, negotiate
furt
[...]
he top five priority areas on which the Council should focus its effort.

3. State link(s) with Council Plan Priorities and actions and /or other Strategies:

3.1. ACCS Council Plan Priorities are:

e A healthy, caring Haringey
e A thriving Haringey
o Delivering high quality efficient services

4. Recommendations

4.1 Discuss the proposed vision and outcomes to be finalised at the inaugural meeting
of the shadow Health and Wellbeing Board (sHWB).

4.2 Endorse the creation of a sHWB as a small, focused, commissioning decision-
making partnership board from April 2011 and consider the proposed membership
and other arrangements.

4.3  Consider the membership of the statutory HWB from April 2013, described in the
Health and Social Care Bill as a committee of council, taking into account the legal
comments in this report.

4.4  Agree that the immediate focus of the sHWB will be:

e developing a health and wellbeing strategy
e establishing health and social care commissioning arrangements
e integrating the public health function within the council

4.5 Note progress on the transfer and integration of the public health function in the
council, establishment of a GP consortium and HealthWatch, and associated
timescales.

5. Reason for recommendation(s)

5.1  The Equity and Excellence: Liberating the NHS White Paper, published in July
2010, outlines a series of changes to the NHS. It introduces additional
responsibilities and new statutory functions which build on the power of local
authorities to promote wellbeing; notably that local public health functions will be
transferred from the NHS to the local authority. Each local authority will take on the
function of joining up the commissioning of local NHS services, social care and
health improvement which includes positive promotion of the adoption of ‘healthy’
lifestyles, as well as tackling inequalities in health and addressing the wider social
influences of health.

5.2  The Department of Health’s (DH) plan is that new HWB
[...]
age 250

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 251 Agenda ltem 20

Document is exempt



Page 252

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6 Matters Referred by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	2011.04.26_Item 06a_SR 20 m.p.h. Speed Limit - Appendix
	2011.04.26_Item 06b_SR Haringey Guarantee
	2011.04.26_Item 06b_SR Haringey Guarantee - Appendix 1
	2011.04.26_Item 6b_SR Haringey Guarantee - Appendix 2

	7 The Council's Performance: February 2011 (Period 11)
	2011.04.26_Item 07_Performance Report - Appendix 1
	2011.04.26_Item 07_Performance Report - Appendix 2

	8 Hornsey Town Hall Refurbishment and Redevelopment
	9 Capital Programme Priorities 2011 to 2014
	10 Supported Housing Review - Stokely Court
	11 Proposals for the Redesign of the Supporting People Programme and Contributions to the Council's Savings Plans
	12 Responding to the NHS and Public Health White Papers
	13 Minutes of Other Bodies
	2011.04.26_Item 13b_Proc Cttee Minutes

	14 Urgent Actions Taken in Consultation with Cabinet Members
	2011.04.26_Item 14_Urgent Actions - Appendix

	15 Delegated Decisions and Significant Actions
	2011.04.26_Item 15_Del Dec Sig Acts - Appendix

	18 Hornsey Town Hall Refurbishment and Redevelpmnet
	20 Delegated Decisions and Significant Actions



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE CABINET 
TUESDAY, 26 APRIL 2011 

Councillors *Kober (Chair), *Reith (Vice-Chair), *Bevan, *Canver, *Dogus, 
*Goldberg, *Mallett and *Vanier.  
 

*Present  

 
Also Present: Councillors  Gorrie and Weber. 

 
 

MINUTE 

NO. 
 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 

CAB152. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda Item 3) 
 
Councillor Reith in respect of Agenda Item 9 - Capital Programme 
Priorities 2011 to 2014. 
 

 
 
HLDMS 

 

CAB153. 
 

MINUTES (Agenda Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 22 March 
2011 be confirmed and signed. 

 

 
 
 
 
HLDMS 

CAB154. 
 

MATTERS REFERRED BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE (Agenda Item 6) 
 
Scrutiny Review of the 20 mph Speed Limit  (Agenda Item 6a) 
 
We noted that the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee whom 
it had intended should introduce the item had been unavoidably 
detained. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That consideration of the Scrutiny Review of the 20 mph Speed 
Limit be deferred to the next meeting of the Cabinet. 
 

Scrutiny Review of the Haringey Guarantee  (Agenda Item 6b) 
 
We noted that the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee whom 
it had intended should introduce the item had been unavoidably 
detained. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That consideration of the Scrutiny Review of the 20 mph Speed 
Limit be deferred to the next meeting of the Cabinet. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
HLDMS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
HLDMS 

CAB155. 
 

THE COUNCIL'S PERFORMANCE: FEBRUARY 2011 (PERIOD 11) 
(Joint Report of the Chief Executive and the Director of Corporate 
Resources - Agenda Item 7) 
 

 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET 
TUESDAY, 26 APRIL 2011 

 

We noted that the report covered the period April 2010 to the end of 
February 2011, detailing the Council’s performance against agreed 
targets for 2010/11. We also noted that the financial and performance 
information contained in it was based on the financial monitoring reports 
prepared for the budget and performance review meetings for period 11.   

We were advised that the approach to performance reporting had been 
revised so that there was a focus on a smaller number of indicators (38) 
that reflected the Council’s priorities. 
 
Arising from consideration of the position with regard to the high level of 
service demand within the Children and Young People’s Service 
reference was made to an article in the Evening Standard concerning a 
child cruelty case details of which had not been notified to Councillors 
and further information was sought.  Members were advised that the 
article related to a case in which abuse had taken place between 2005 
and 2009 and that the case had been heard at Wood Green Crown 
Court in October 2010. The case had not met the strict criteria which 
would have required a Serious Case Review to be conducted and 
Member briefings to be issued. However, given the recent history of child 
protection services an internal review was to be conducted. 
 
With regard to the reduction in this period in the projected outstanding 
single status liability of £500,000, it could not be confirmed if the reduced 
liability would continue in 2011/12 and be available to offset cuts in 
services but it was pointed out that this amount had to be seen in the 
context of the level of savings of £43 million which the Council had been 
obliged to make.  The repayment of maturing debt to which reference 
was made in the Treasury Management activity section of the report had 
been anticipated and officers had been waiting for the appropriate point 
at which to renew it.    
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the report and the progress being made against the 
Council’s priorities be noted. 

2. That approval be granted to the budget virement of £2.7 million 
relating to the Corporate Resources capital budget for the 
accommodation strategy as set out in the report in accordance 
with financial regulations. 

3. That Directors be required, where possible, to take necessary 
action to bring current year spending to within their approved 
budget. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCR 
 
 
 
 
CEMB 

CAB156. 
 

HORNSEY TOWN HALL REFURBISHMENT AND REDEVELOPMENT 
(Report of the Director of Corporate Resources - Agenda Item 8) 
 
The Appendix to the interleaved report was the subject of a motion to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting as it contained exempt 
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular 
person. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET 
TUESDAY, 26 APRIL 2011 

 

We noted that the report recommended a preferred option for the 
regeneration of part of the Hornsey Town Hall complex (including the 
Hornsey Town Hall building) and sought approval to the disposal of that 
part of the complex as well as approval to market the rest of the complex 
on the open market. 
 
Confirmation was sought and given that if the preferred option was 
adopted and a funding agreement entered into with Mountview Academy 
of Theatre Arts Ltd. and that any surplus capital from the land sale of the 
residential element of the scheme would be re-invested into the 
refurbishment of the Town Hall building. With regard to on-going 
consultation, it was reported that the proposals would require a new 
planning application for which Mountview would be responsible in 
consultation with the Hornsey Town Hall Community Partnership Trust 
and Council officers. The marketing exercise was being delayed until 
June 2012 to coincide with Mountview’s fundraising activities.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That approval be granted to the declaration of the land shown 
edged red on Ordinance Survey Plan BVES A4 0825q, known 
as the Hornsey Town Hall Complex, as surplus to 
requirements in its present use as General Fund property. 

2. That, in accordance with the provisions of Section 122 of the 
Local Government Act 1972, approval be granted to the 
appropriation of the land and buildings known as the Hornsey 
Town Hall Complex and shown edged red on Plan BVES A4 
0825q  for planning purposes. 

3. That approval be granted to proceed with the Mountview 
Academy of Theatre Arts Limited proposal as set out in 
Section 7 of the interleaved report as the Council’s preferred 
option for the area shown shaded orange on Plan BVES A4 
0825g and known as the Town Hall Site in meeting the 
objectives of the Hornsey Town Hall Renaissance project. 

4. That approval be granted to the disposal of the Town Hall Site 
to Mountview  Academy of Theatre Arts Limited for the sum of 
one pound, to mitigate the Council’s future liability for this 
Grade II* listed building and subject to such terms and  
conditions as shall be agreed pursuant to resolution 5 below.  

5. That authority be delegated to the Director of Corporate 
Resources and Chief Finance Officer in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Finance and Sustainability to agree the 
Heads of Terms for disposal of the Town Hall Site to 
Mountview Academy of Theatre Arts Limited and to approve 
the final version of the Agreement for Lease and Lease.  

6. That in the event that Mountview Academy of Theatre Arts 
Limited were unable to comply with the provisions of the 
Agreement for Lease, a further report be made to the Cabinet 
to seek approval for any other viable option for the Town Hall 
Site.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCR 
 
 
 
 
DCR 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCR 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCR 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCR 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCR 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET 
TUESDAY, 26 APRIL 2011 

 

7. That approval be granted to the marketing of the remainder of 
the Hornsey Town Hall Complex being the land shown shaded 
blue in Plan BVES A4 0825q with the purpose of seeking a 
residential developer and that a further report be submitted to 
the Cabinet on the preferred bidder once the marketing 
exercise had been completed.  

 

DCR 
 
 

CAB157. 
 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME PRIORITIES 2011 TO 2014 (Report of the 
Director of Urban Environment - Agenda Item 9) 
 
Councillor Reith declared an interest in this item by virtue of being a 
Homes for Haringey leaseholder. 
 
We noted that the report provided details of the capital funding that was 
expected to be available for investment in the Council’s housing stock 
during the next four years, 2011/12 to 2014/15.  We also noted that 
approval was sought of the capital programme priorities for 2011/12 and 
a revised scope of works for Haringey’s Decent Homes programme as 
well as highlighting the pressure on the capital programme with a 
recommended course of action to enable the Council to make informed 
decisions about future investment. 
 
We asked that our thanks to officers be recorded for their considerable 
efforts to remodel the long term financial plan and review the funding 
options following the Government’s decision to reduce Haringey’s 
Decent Homes funding half way through the programme.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the size and implications of the reduction in Decent Homes 
funding for Haringey be noted and approval be granted to the 
revised scope of works that would be funded from the Decent 
Homes budget allocation. 

 
2. That approval be granted to current contractual commitments 

from 2010/11 totalling approximately £5 million being the first 
priority for Decent Homes funding for 2011/12.   

 
3. That the estimated £10 million of new commitments in the 

2011/12 Decent Homes programme in contracts HO13, NT15 and 
ST16 also be accorded first priority status and if financial savings 
could be achieved in these contracts through negotiation or mini 
tender then authority to commit these revised tenders be 
delegated to the Director of Adult and Housing Services in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing. 

 
4. That the deferred scheme WG18 be put on hold and that the 

Decent Homes investment required for these homes be 
considered instead as part of the wider investment needs of the 
whole of Noel Park.  

 
5. That any spare capacity within the Decent Homes budget for 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 
 
 
 
 
DUE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET 
TUESDAY, 26 APRIL 2011 

 

2011/12 including that which is achieved through financial savings 
be used to fund additional Decent Homes works if those works 
would support the capital priorities detailed in the interleaved 
report and could be procured alongside the ongoing HO13, NT15 
and ST16 contracts and that authority to approve these additional 
works be delegated to the Director of Adult and Housing Services 
in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing. 

 
6.   That approval be granted to the higher specification (‘Option 1’) 

IRS system being installed in all Sheltered Housing blocks and 
that the IRS service charge for the residents of those costs be 
‘capped’ at the cost of Option 2. 

 
7.    That the substantial funding gap projected over the next four 

financial years (2011/12 – 2014/15) be noted and approval 
granted to additional financial modelling being carried out to take 
into account the Government’s self-financing proposals, the 
reduction in decent homes funding, up to date information about 
the condition and investment needs of the stock and alternative 
funding opportunities including the use of Prudential Borrowing. 
 

8. That approval be granted to the 2011/12 capital programme 
(excluding Decent Homes) comprising the investment priorities as 
set out in Appendix 2 to the interleaved report subject to the 
identification of additional funding of up to £2.3 million. 

 
9. That approval be granted to a borough-wide options appraisal 

based on the financial modelling described in paragraphs 9.4 – 
9.9 of the interleaved report being carried out to inform Members’ 
consideration of how best the Council might address the short 
term and long term investment needs of its housing stock.  

 
10. That officers explore the merits and feasibility of opportunities, 

including prudential borrowing, to address the peaks and troughs 
in capital funding that were anticipated during 2011/12 to 2014/15.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 

 

CAB158. 
 

SUPPORTED HOUSING REVIEW - STOKELY COURT (Report of the 
Director of Urban Environment - Agenda Item 10) 
 
We noted that the report provided an update on the progress of the 
Supported Housing Review and sought approval to change the 
designation of Stokely Court from a Sheltered Housing Scheme to a 
Community Good Neighbour Scheme. 
 
In response to a question about access to the communal lounge, officers 
were asked to give further consideration to ways in which the facility 
could be made more readily available for use. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That approval be granted to the re-designation of Stokley Court 
from a Sheltered Housing Scheme to a Community Good 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET 
TUESDAY, 26 APRIL 2011 

 

Neighbour Scheme and to its re-instatement within Haringey’s 
Decent Homes Programme.  

 

CAB159. 
 

PROPOSALS FOR THE REDESIGN OF THE SUPPORTING PEOPLE 
PROGRAMME AND CONTRIBUTIONS TO THE COUNCIL'S SAVINGS 
PLANS (Report of the Director of Adult, Culture and Community 
Services - Agenda Item 11) 
 
We noted that the report described a proposal to redesign the 
Supporting People programme from April 2011 to March 2014, to 
achieve improved value for money savings and to deliver on strategic 
developments in order to ensure continued support to the residents of 
the borough. 
 
We noted that as part of the redesign of the Programme options were 
being explored for some external providers to become social enterprises 
as well as discussions on the re-modelling and reconfiguration of 
services across the provider forum and we asked that officers share their 
thinking on these matters with all Cabinet Members. In response to a 
question about consultation with service providers, we noted that details 
were contained in the Executive Summary of the Consultation Report 
and that further information could be obtained from officers. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That approval be granted to the Supporting People programme 
being reduced in budget commitment by £5 million from 1 April 
2011. 

 
2. That approval be granted to the programme making use of this 

opportunity to be redesigned in line with current and future needs 
of the Borough. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DACCS 
 
 
 
 
DACCS 

CAB160. 
 

RESPONDING TO THE NHS AND PUBLIC HEALTH WHITE PAPERS 
(Joint Report of the Director of Public Health, Director of Adult, Culture 
and Community Services and the Director of the Children and Young 
Peoples Service - Agenda Item 12) 
 
We noted that the report addressed the Council’s response to the 
Government White Papers entitled ‘Equity and Excellence: Liberating the 
NHS’; and ‘Healthy Lives, Healthy People: Our strategy for public health 
in England’ together with the legislative requirements set out in the 
Health and Social Care Bill.  
 
We also noted that the report covered - 
 

• Setting the strategic direction for health and wellbeing in Haringey 

• Establishing shadow arrangements for the Health and Wellbeing 
Board (HWB) 

• Changes to the NHS (including proposed new public health 
system, setting up GP consortia, creating HealthWatch) 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET 
TUESDAY, 26 APRIL 2011 

 

We further noted that in readiness for the establishment of the HWB with 
full statutory responsibilities by April 2013, consultation had been 
undertaken with the groups listed in Section 12 of the interleaved report 
on the recommendations. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the proposed vision and outcomes to be finalised at the 
inaugural meeting of the shadow Health and Wellbeing Board 
(sHWB) be noted. 

 
2. That the creation of a sHWB as a small, focused, commissioning 

decision-making partnership board from April 2011 be endorsed 
and the proposed membership and other arrangements be noted. 

 
3. That the legal comments concerning the membership of the 

statutory HWB from April 2013, described in the Health and Social 
Care Bill as a committee of Council be noted. 

 
4. That approval be granted to the immediate focus of the sHWB 

being: 

• The development of a health and wellbeing strategy;  

• The establishment of health and social care commissioning 
arrangements; and 

• The integration the public health function within the Council. 
 
5. That the progress on the transfer and integration of the public 

health function in the Council, establishment of a GP consortium 
and HealthWatch, and associated timescales be noted. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DPH/ 
DACCS/ 
DCYPS 

 
 
 
 
 
 
DPH/ 
DACCS/ 
DCYPS 
 

 
 

CAB161. 
 

MINUTES OF OTHER BODIES (Agenda Item 13) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the following meetings be noted and any necessary 
action approved – 
 

a. Joint Meeting of the Corporate Parenting Committee and the 
Children’s Safeguarding Policy and Practice  Advisory 
Committee – 17 March 2011; 

 
b. Procurement Committee – 24 March 2011. 

 

 
 

CAB162. 
 

URGENT ACTIONS TAKEN IN CONSULTATION WITH CABINET 
MEMBERS (Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (People and 
Organisational Development) - Agenda Item 14) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be noted and any necessary action approved. 
 

 
 

CAB163. DELEGATED DECISIONS AND SIGNIFICANT ACTIONS (Report of the  



MINUTES OF THE CABINET 
TUESDAY, 26 APRIL 2011 

 

 Assistant Chief Executive (People and Organisational Development) - 
Agenda Item 15) 
 
The Appendix to the interleaved report was the subject of a motion to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting as it contained exempt 
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular 
person. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing indicated that he would seek further 
information from officers outside the meeting about the delegated action 
in respect of Hill Homes – Extra Care Supported Housing Scheme (The 
Trees). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be noted and any necessary action approved. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DACCS 

 
The meeting ended at 20.10 hours. 
 
CLAIRE KOBER 
Chair 
 
 


